

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
BYRON DAVID SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFF TITUS, WARDEN, MINNESOTA  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, OAK PARK HEIGHTS,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STEVEN J. MESHBESHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MESHBESHER & ASSOCIATES,  
P.A.  
9800 Shelard Parkway  
Suite 310  
Minneapolis, MN 55441  
(612) 332-2000  
steve@stevemeshbesh.com

ADAM T. JOHNSON  
LUNDGREN & JOHNSON, P.S.C.  
121 South Eighth Street  
Suite 893  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 767-9643  
adam@lundgrenjohnson.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The Court Should Grant Review to Decide the Questions Presented .....	9
A. The Court of Appeals' Decision is in Conflict with this Court's Decisions in <i>Waller</i> and <i>Presley</i> .....	9
1. Standard of Review Under the AEDPA.....	9
2. The Sixth Amendment Public Trial Right .....	10
3. The Minnesota Supreme Court's Decision .....	14
4. The Eighth Circuit's Decision .....	15
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix A	
Eighth Circuit Memorandum Opinion .....	App. 1
Appendix B	
Report & Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge Tony N. Leung, dated De- cember 7, 2017.....	App. 12
Appendix C	
Memorandum Opinion and Order Adopting Report & Recommendation by Chief Judge John R. Tunheim of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, dated Au- gust 3, 2018 .....	App. 39
Appendix D	
Minnesota Supreme Court’s Opinion in <i>State     of Minnesota v. Byron David Smith</i> , dated March 9, 2016.....	App. 74
Appendix E	
Order of the Eighth Circuit denying Peti- tioner’s Petition for a rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> , dated June 8, 2020.....	App. 140

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	10
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) .....	10, 11
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	18
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cnty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	12
<i>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</i> , 722 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Everson</i> , 749 N.W.2d 340 (Minn.2008) .....	14
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 837 N.W.2d 51 (Minn.App.2013) .....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 310 (Minn.2016).....	1, 14
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> 524 (1827).....	11
1 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> 647 (8th ed. 1927).....	10
